
 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 8 March 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  

To follow 
 

 
4  Performance monitoring  1 - 8 
 
5  Call in: Travellers Site - Review of Licence Fee  

To follow 

 

 
6  Retrofitting  9 - 22 
 
7  Planning enforcement  23 - 26 
 
8  Community Toilet Provision  

Verbal update 

 

 
9  Work Programme  27 - 34 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest trai
[...]
rton future-fit through retrofit  
Lead officer: Interim Executive Director for Environment, Civic Pride & Climate - 
Adrian Ash 
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate 
Change – Councillor Natasha Irons 
Contact officer: Climate Change Officer Dominique Hill, Programme Manager Tara 
Butler, Energy & Sustainability Manager Corin Freshwater-Turner 

Recommendations:  
A. That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on what has happened so far in 
Merton to improve the energy efficiency and decarbonise the borough’s buildings, and 
Merton’s retrofitting proposals for the future. This report outlines the progress made up 
to and since the adoption of Merton’s Climate Strategy and Action Plan in 2020, 
building on the updates contained in Merton’s Climate Delivery Plans 2021, 2022 and 
2023.  

 
1.2. In 2021 and 2022, Merton’s Cabinet allocated £4million council funding to be spent on 

many of the retrofit measures discussed in the body of this report and noted in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

1.3. The next sections of this report provide more detail on the following areas of work: 
 

i) Organisational retrofit 
• Merton Council’s buildings  

 

ii) Borough-wide retrofit: 
• Energy masterplan and retrofit strategy 
• Business retrofit  
• Residential retrofit 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

2. DETAILS  
 

2.1. Making buildings energy efficient and decarbonising heating and power is the greatest 
challenge in getting to net zero carbon, particularly as the decarbonisation of buildings 
in Merton primarily sits outside the Council’s direct control. This is a key part of 
Merton’s Climate Strategy and Action Plan. 

 
2.2. Merton has approximately 86,000 homes: around 15,000 homes are owned by 

Housing Associations and a further 71,000 are privately owned. There are around 
3,500 shops, offices, warehouses, factories and other business premises in Merton, 
approximately 50 schools, places of worship and other buildings across the borough. 
Many buildings in Merton were constructed more than 30 years ago.   

 
2.3. As set out in Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan (2020), beyond retrofitting our 

own building stock, the Council’s primary role in advancing retrofit in Merton is to 
support and encourage other key stakeholders in retrofitting their properties. This 
requires collaboration across the council and with Housing Associations, as well as 
engagement with landlords, homeowners, and businesses.  

 
2.4. Estimates from Merton’s Climate Strategy & Action Plan indicate that investment of 

circa £2.8billion will be required to retrofit the borough’s domestic and non-domestic 
building stock to a standard which is compatible with net zero. Achieving large scale, 
borough-wide retrofit will therefore require consistent, long term Government funding, 
and action from a range of national, regional and local stakeholders.  

 
 

What has happened so far? – overall summary 

2.5. As set out in Merton’s Climate Delivery Plan for Year 3 (approved by Cabinet on 20th 
February 2023), key areas of Council progress to date include: 

i) Continuing to retrofit the Council’s own buildings and securing funding to 
inform and deliver further decarbonisation plans for the Council’s estate 
(including our operational and non-operational buildings, and community 
schools).  

ii) Promoting retrofit funding for low-income households through the Mayor’s 
Warmer Homes Programme.  

iii) Supporting housing providers in accessing Government’s Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Fund, Warmer Homes, Sustainable Warmth funding and 
using Merton Council’s own Carbon Offset funding to top up government 
and the Mayor of London programmes to help residents retrofit their homes 
in Merton. 

iv) Promoting the Mayor’s “Solar Together London” scheme. 
v) Enforcing government’s Minimum Energy Efficiency Stan
[...]
e Rental Sector. 
xii) Working with partners to provide practical examples and guidance as to 

what ‘good retrofit’ looks like in the context of building conservation and 
heritage.  

xiii) Supporting the Mayor’s bid for Home Upgrade Grant 2 (HUG 2) funding for 
off-gas grid properties in London.  

xiv) Considering local green skills and jobs needs, as well as upskilling and 
employment opportunities, for borough-wide retrofit. 

 

2.16. To support the delivery of Merton’s Climate Strategy and Action Plan adopted by the 
council in November 2020, the Council appointed two Community Retrofit Officers 
(CRO’s) in December 2022.  These roles will support the decarbonisation of domestic 
and non-domestic buildings in Merton which sit outside the Council’s direct control and 
will contribute to achieving our borough wide 2050 net zero target.  

  
2.17. The non-council owned buildings in Merton include approximately 86,000 homes 

(Census 2021 data), of which c71,000 are privately owned and c14,000 are owned by 
Housing Associations. There are c3,400 shops, offices and other commercial premises 
(Merton business rates list 2021).  Other buildings in Merton include circa 70 places of 
worship, 70 health care premises and 14 train stations.  These premises, account for 
circa 74%2 of the borough’s carbon footprint and most were built more than 30 years 
ago.  

 

Energy masterplan and retrofit strategy   
 

2.18. As we transition to net zero carbon and move away from fossil fuel vehicles and 
heating systems, the use of renewable energy, specifically electricity, is expected to 
increase to meet increased demand from electric vehicles and electric water and 
space heating systems (including air source heat pumps). Approximately 80% of 
Merton’s homes have gas-powered central heating (Census 2021) which will be 
required to change to non-gas sources to decarbonise. 

 
2.19. Initial work with energy suppliers such as UK Power Networks (UKPN) has 

demonstrated that t
[...]
d / leased buildings have 
a current Energy Performance Certificate to a minimum standard of E.  Some 
exemptions apply.  This legislation has been a powerful leverage for landlords 
to upgrade their commercial and residential buildings.  The minimum is due to 
increase to EPC rating C in 2030, although the government may bring this 
forward.   

 

Page 19



 

12 
 

2.50. £60,000 of the council’s 2021 £2million climate fund has been allocated to the 
council’s private sector housing team to help with MEES enforcement; helping 
to drive up standards for Merton residents in the private rented sector. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
3.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 
4.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
5. TIMETABLE 
5.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
6.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 
11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 
• Appendix 1 - Council funding allocated to retrofit  

 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Merton’s climate strategy and action plan 2020 

• Merton’s Climate delivery Plan year 1 – 2021 

• Merton’s Climate delivery Plan year 2 – 2022 

• Merton’s Climate delivery Plan year 3  - 2023  

• Merton’s Greenhouse Gas Inventory Report 2021  
All available via www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-
buildings/sustainability-and-climate-change  

Page 20

http://www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-buildings/sustainability-and-climate-change
http://www.merton.gov.uk/planning-and-buildings/sustaina
[...]
ising with 
Facilities 
Management & 
Schools teams)  

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
8th March 2023 
Wards: Borough Wide 

Planning Enforcement Update 
Lead officer: Adrian Ash, Director Environment, Civic Pride and Climate 

Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable 
Development 

Contact officer: Jonathan Berry, Head of Development Management & Building Control 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That the report be noted by the panel. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Merton Council has previously stated that it recognises the importance of good town 
planning and understands local residents want planning applications which are 
approved to be adhered to and properly enforced. The enforcement of planning control 
is a key area of priority for the Council and its stakeholders. Residents demand and 
expect that all development in Merton is in accordance with sound planning principles 
and planning law. 

 

1.2 “Merton 2030, our ambition for the Borough” sets out the Council’s ambition to make 
Merton a place every resident is proud to call home and where no one is excluded from 
education, learning new skills and finding employment.  

 

1.3 By delivering on its climate-change commitments, Merton will become a cleaner, 
greener and more sustainable borough that sets a positive example to the rest of the 
country. It is vital that there is an effective planning enforcement process to help deliver 
these objectives. 

 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current level of performance 
in the Planning Enforcement service with particular regard to the backlog of cases 
identified by Full Council in November 2021. 

 

2 THE CURRENT NATIONAL PICTURE 

 

2.1 In terms of the current national picture, the Royal Town Planning Institution (RTPI) 
published a research paper report in November 2022 “The scale and nature of 
resourcing challenge
[...]
onally, 71% 
reported that delays from the Planning Inspectorate are negatively impacting the 
service. Thus, the last decade of cuts has had a tangible and damaging impact on 
planning enforcement. 

 

3 DETAILS OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST SCRUTINY REPORT 

 

3.1. Since the last Planning Enforcement report was presented to the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel on 22nd February 2022 there has been considerable 
improvement in the performance of the service, despite the national constraints 
identified above, as a result of a successful action plan led by the current Planning 
Enforcement Manager who has been with the Council for the last twelve months.  

  

3.2. At that time the backlog amounted to nearly 900 cases and a target was set to halve 
this number to 450 by the end of 2022. As of February 2023 there are approximately 
350 live cases being handled by the time, which is business as usual for a Borough 
the size of Merton. The backlog has been eradicated and the target has been 
comfortably exceeded.  

Page 24



 

3.3. This is enabling the officers in the service to be more proactive in terms of taking a 
harder line against failures of compliance. For example, there are more instances of 
direct action being taken and a higher number of enforcement and breach of condition 
notices being served. 

 

3.4. However, there has recently been a reduction in the capacity of the team compared to 
2022. A temporary enforcement contractor has left the Council and an experienced 
member of staff is currently attending a training course for one day per week. These 
shortfalls have not been backfilled due to budgeting concerns for the Development 
Management service as a whole. This puts the Council at risk of experiencing some of 
the issues identified in the aforementioned national report produced by the Royal Town 
Planning Institute. A fall in resources can lead to a tangible and damaging impact on 
planning enforcement, creating major delays, and negatively affecting both officers and 
the public. 

 

3.5. The service receives an additional 20-30 new cases per month. The reason that 
business as usual includes approximately 350 cases is due to the time required to 
remedy breaches, particularly those that are retrospective and need to be put through 
a planning application process. Such circumstances will often take 4-5 months to 
resolve. Developers and landowners can lodge challenges and have the right of 
appeal. Decisions by the Planning Inspectorate have been known to take in the region 
of one year to come through and enforcement action is essentially put on hold until the 
outcome is issued. Cases needing legal proceedings such as prosecution can be very 
time consuming. 

 

3.6. The next steps for the service are set out in a report for a staff restructure of the 
Planning Enforcement service which has been fully costed. This will be presented to 
the new Executive Director, Housing and Sustainable Development upon arrival in 
May, together with a draft Local Enforcement Plan to set out how the service will 
perform moving forward. 

 

4. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 There are no specific implications at this time although there will be financial 
implications once a restructuring exercise has taken place. Additionally, there will be 
financial implications for putting in place new IT systems such as an online portal/New 
M3/data planning system but more work will have to be undertaken to identify the cost 
of these. 

 

5. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

 

Page 25



5.1 No specific implications at this time. 

 

6. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 No specific implications at this time. 

 

7.  CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 No specific implications at this time. 

 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 No specific implications at this time. 

 

9. APPENDICES  

 

9.1 None included. 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

10.1 Planning Enforcement Report to the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel 22nd 
February 2022 (not appended). 

 

Page 26



 
 

 1 

 

Sustainable Communities Work Programme 2022/23  
 
This table sets out the draft Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme for 2022/23 following 
discussions at the topic workshop on 7 June 2022.   
 
The work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to request 
new pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny 
(pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 
 
Chair: Cllr Stuart Neaverson 
Vice-chair: Cllr Daniel Holden 
 
Scrutiny Support 
For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: -  
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
 

 

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 9



 
 

 2 

Meeting date: 29 June 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 22 June 2022)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended 
outcomes 

Cabinet Member Priorities Verbal update 
with Q&A 

Cabinet Members for: Housing 
and Sustainable Development,  
Local Environment, Green 
Spaces and Climate 

 

To understand 
current priorities in 
relation to Panel 
work programme 

Fly tipping strategy and Action 
Plan review 
 

 John Bosley 
Cabinet Member for Local 
Environment, Green Spaces and 
Climate 

 

Performance monitoring Basket of 
indicators plus 
verbal report  

AD for Public Space, AD for 
Sustainable Communities 

To highlight any 
items of concern 
and/or request 
additional 
information 
 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 28



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 1 September 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 23 August 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Cabinet Member Priorities Verbal update with 
Q&A 
  

Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme 

Climate Change and Net 
Zero progress 
 
 

Report Dominique Hill; 
Amy Mallet 

Receive update on the 
Climate Change action 
plan and the Council’s 
Net Zero progress 
 

Active Travel: Cycling 
infrastructure and facilities 
in the borough, including 
cycle lanes and storage 
spaces/hangars.  

Report Louisa Green;  
Paul McGarry, Head of 
FutureMerton 
Cabinet Member for 
Transport 

 

School Streets – Lessons 
learned review 

Report Mitra Dubet;  
Paul McGarry, Head of 
FutureMerton 

The panel RESOLVED in 
January to request 
officers produce a 
lessons learned paper on 
the implementation of 
school streets. 
 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

To highlight any items of 
concern and/or request 
additional information 
 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

P
age 29



 
 

 4 

Meeting date: 3 November 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 25 October 2022)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Clarion: Repairs and 
Maintenance 
 

Written report  
 

Representatives from 
Clarion will be invited to 
attend the session 
 

Monitor progress of 
recommendations 

Cllr Natasha Irons – Brief 
update re; Waste and 
recycling 
 

Verbal update Cabinet Member for 
Local Environment, 
Green spaces, and 
Climate Change 
 

 

Clarion Housing: Estate 
Regeneration – including 
climate elements of 
building 
 

Written report
[...]


Housing: Homelessness Report Elliot Brunton, Head of 
Housing and Strategy 

 

Performance monitoring 
*Plus report from Planning 
Committee (AM) 

Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

To highlight any items of 
concern and/or request 
additional information 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

P
age 32



 
 

 7 

Meeting date: 8 March 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 27 February 2023) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Call in: Travellers Site - 
Review of Licence Fee 

Written report Housing officers  

Tree Strategy update Verbal update Andrew Kauffman   

Council Retrofitting Plans 
 

Written report Dominique Hill; 
Amy Mallet 

 

Community Toilet Provision 
 

Verbal update Cllr Stephen Mercer  

Planning enforcement Written report Cabinet member, James 
McGinlay, Lesley 
Barakchizadeh 

Invite Officers to report 
back on the backlog of 
cases 

Performance Monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration  
 

 

Topic suggestions 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions from 
the Panel for the Panel’s 
2023/24 work programme 
 

 
Carry over to next year 
 
Disability Access / Step free 
access at stations 
 

Written report Schedule for June 2023 Include accessibility at 
stations 

 
 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Performance monitoring
	6 Retrofitting
	Subject:  Making Merton future-fit through retrofit
	1.	PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	2.	Details
	3.	Alternative options
	4.	Consultation undertaken or proposed
	5.	Timetable
	6.	Financial, resource and property implications
	7.	Legal and statutory implications
	8.	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	9.	Crime and Disorder implications
	10.	Risk management and health 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
8 MARCH 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor James Williscroft and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and 
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated 
Care and Public Health) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were not yet available, due to tight turnaround times between meetings, 
but will be circulated when possible. 
  
The Action Log was not yet available, due to tight turnaround times between 
meetings, but will be circulated when possible. 
  
  
4  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Assistant Director of Public Space highlighted a few figures for the Panel: 
  
CRP126 - Number of missed collections per hundred thousand - December was the 
lowest level it's been since 2019. Important to note this is following Christmas 
collections so this is good performance in respect to that. 
  
SP032 - Number of green flag parks - we have ambitiously made three new 
applications in January of this year.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

A Member asked for clarification on SP518 - Rent reviews, with a value of nine and 
target of 32. The AD for Public Space explained that rent reviews are slightly behind 
at present as the team is down by one member of staff. 
  
  
5  CALL IN: TRAVELLERS SITE - REVIEW OF LICENCE FEE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair invited Councillor Macarthur to outline the reasons for calling in the 
decision. Cllr Macarthur explained that Councillors had called in this decision due to 
the belief that two principles of decision making have not been applied. Those 
principles are a respect for human rights inequalities, and a consideration and 
evaluation of alternatives.  
  
Brickfield Road is a traveller site in Wimbledon Park ward, over which the council 
retain ownership, but it is managed by Clarion who charge a license fee to the 
occupants of the site.  
  
The management agreement states that Clarion will make a recommendation for the 
licence, which must be reasonable, and that the Council will review annually.  
There was no equality impact assessment at the time which is an integral part of the 
decision-making process and would ensure the Council look at the potentially 
negative impacts of its decision and take steps to mitigate them.  
  
Travelers are one of the most discriminated against groups nationally and 
internationally and this surely means the Council should be especially careful in its 
consideration of the equality's impact. However, the Council did not consider equality 
at all it states that at Power 8 of the 
  
The council prepared an equalities analysis after the call-in - why was that EA not 
considered as part of the decision? The council claimed they did not need to do so 
because, as is normal with government initiatives, the government had conducted an 
EA. However, this never usually precludes the council conducting a local one. 
  
It also appears from paragraph 3 of the decision report that the Council accepted the 
seven percent increase recommended by Clarion and did not question or negotiate it. 
There are various other options open to the Council including choosing to negotiate 
the increase or they could have visited the site to see whether Clarion are upholding 
their obligations with regards to the management contract.   
  
After visiting the site and speaking to residents, we do not believe that correct 
management of the site is being upheld, considering there is a chronic rat infestation, 
failure to maintain running water to every pitch and disconnected firefighting 
equipment. 
  
The Chair invited the Director of Adult Social Care, Integrated Care & Public Health 
to respond to the points raised. 
  
As part of the stock transfer agreement there is a requirement to review the rent 
annually.  



 

3 

  
With inflation running at 10.1% to 11.1% we decided on a maximum lower formula 
and the increase was capped to 7%. 
  
In the last five years, since the records have been monitored, there have been no 
concerns or issues reported of any traveller having had problems with paying the 
rent. If any reports were to be made, there are systems in place to help. For example, 
Clarion has a specialist team that can go out and assist people to apply for benefits 
to maximise their incomes. 
  
With regards to the Equality Impact Assessment, we originally utilised the national 
one completed by Government but have subsequently developed our own. 
  
The Chair moved to a vote on whether the Panel wish to refer the decision back to 
the Executive Director of Adult Social Care, Integrated Care & Public Health for 
reconsideration, setting out the nature of the Panel’s concerns.  There were 3 votes 
in favour, 6 Against, and 1 abstention. Therefore, the original decision stands.  
  
The Panel RESOLVED to send the following recommendation to Cabinet. 
“This Panel recommends the Director of Adult Social Care, Integrated Care and 
Public Health and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development 
arrange for inspection of the Brickfield Road site, to explore the issues raised by the 
Councillors who submitted the call-in. This was seconded with all 10 Panel members 
voting in favour.  
  
  
  
6  RETROFITTING (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The item was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green 
Spaces and Climate Change.  
  
The report outlines that since declaring our climate emergency in 2019, we have set 
out a climate strategy and action plan every year and it highlights some of the work 
we've been doing to retrofit buildings in the borough. 
  
The majority of emissions come from buildings through heating and electricity usage, 
and it is estimated that 74% of the borough's emissions comes from buildings and 
energy.  
  
Decarbonising our stock is going to be essential to us reaching our 2050 Target. 
  
To decarbonise every building in the borough would cost approximately £2.8 billion.  
  
We don't own our own housing stock, so the report sets out the program progress 
we've made and the future plans for decarbonisation of the council's own buildings, 
including Community Schools as well as homes and businesses. 
  



 

4 

Officers will be developing a Retrofit Strategy and Energy Masterplan to help facilitate 
and support Borough wide retrofitting by 2050. Officers intend to undertake and 
extensive and intensive engagement as part of this work. 
  
In response to questions, further information was provided by the Cabinet Member 
and the Climate Change Project Officer. 
  
The Council is looking at additional potential for solar PV across the community 
schools and the council recently commissioned a new solar PV consultant. 
  
£100k has been allocated to a review of Community Schools Heating and Catering 
systems so that's something that will happen this year which will help inform works to 
community schools across the borough. 
  
On the local plan front, the London energy transformation initiative published a 
climate emergency design guide a few years ago and the three key 
recommendations are that the buildings need to be very energy efficient, they need to 
use low carbon heat and they need to maximise renewable energy generation on 
site. As part of this we are looking to introduce a metric to better measure and 
monitor the efficiency of buildings, we are requiring low carbon heat in all new 
developments and also 
looking to maximise renewable energy, particularly through solar PV on site. 
  
We have recently published a paired down version of the climate delivery action plan 
online that plots out kind of our carbon emissions as a council and as a borough and 
our intention is to publish a paired down version of the delivery plan every year so 
everyone can see where we are at.  
  
We are working on a retrofit roadmap with the South London partnership because it's 
really important for us to work at a regional level on that, not just a borough wide 
level. The retrofit road map is specifically to help the private homeowners who need 
support and guidance on how to retrofit properties. 
  
7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The report was presented by the Head of Development Management and Building 
Control.  
  
When the Council motion was raised, we had over 900 cases registered. The target 
was set to halve that number by the end of 2022. We are now down to now between 
300- 350 cases, so we've exceeded the target and reduced the workload down 
considerably. 
  
Further to this work we have also: 

         Proposed a staff structure to present to the incoming Executive Director to 
tackle recruitment, including a Principal Enforcement Officer.  

         Drafted a new local enforcement plan that will set standards for the service 
and how we envisage the service will perform moving forward  



 

5 

         Southwest London Auditors recently completed their review of the service, 
and we await their final report 

  
In response to questions from Panel Members, the Head of Development 
Management and Building Control provided further information.  
  
Communication is something that we've been looking at with the auditors - and we do 
have some ideas around making sure everyone is notified of the outcomes. We have 
started monthly updates and reports to the Planning Applications Committee and 
we're looking at possibility of quarterly newsletters for Members, particularly about 
the higher profile cases.  
  
In terms of staffing, we are down by one part time member of staff and have one 
officer on training once a week. 
  
The Government is now consulting on increasing planning application fees everybody 
department has been waiting up for that for a long time. If approved, it will bring in 
some much-needed increased income. 
  
  
8  COMMUNITY TOILET PROVISION (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Cllr Stephen Mercer and former Cllr Peter Southgate are reviewing toilet provision in 
Merton.  
  
There has been a decline in public toilet provision since 1999 probably exacerbated 
by the Disability Discrimination Act and by the pandemic. 
  

         91% of people don't feel the provision in their borough is adequate according 
to the Greater London Assembly survey.  

         94% have difficulty finding a public toilet in an unfamiliar area of their 
borough. 

         56% of people restrict fluid intake to due to concern over lack of toilet facilities 
which leads to dehydration risk according to the Royal Society for Public 
Health.  

         One in five of the general public, say they're not able to go out as often as 
they would like because of concerns around a lack of public toilets. For those 
with an illness or a condition requiring more frequent toilet use, this figure rises 
to 43%. 

  
The review we are undertaking includes exploring awareness of toilet provision, 
mapping the existing provision, looking at the direction of travel in Merton and we're 
exploring barriers to extending the existing Community Toilet Scheme. 
  
In Richmond and Lewisham, around 70 businesses signed up to the community toilet 
scheme. For context, Merton has 4.  
  



 

6 

We are currently running an online survey, have worked with four focus groups 
(including the Merton Centre for Independent Living), and we've had two small group 
surveys. 
  
Our draft proposals will be submitted to the next meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Panel.  
  
  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Chair reminded Members to send in any topic suggestions by the end of March. 
  
  
  


